The infrastructure was inspected and constructed in Springside Estates, Phase One, and
satisfies current County requirements.

RECOMMENDATION:
? Staff recommends the Commissioners’ Court proceed in the manner described below:

1) Approve this request to release Performance Bond No. 320291 in the amount of two
hundred eighty-seven thousand two hundred twenty dollars ($287,220) for drainage
improvement for Springside Estates, Phase One, issued by NGM Insurance Company.

3.1020 Agenda Item No. 1.1
Springside Estates Phase One Drainage Performance Bond Release & Maintenance Bond Acceptance

Page 1 of 9

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 1: dod@co.eflis.tx.us
Ellis County ): 972-825-5200

“J: co.ellis.tx.us/dod

2) Accept a Maintenance Bond No. 320291 in the amount of one hundred twenty-one
thousand, two hundred eighty-eight dollars ($121,288.00) for drainage improvements for
Springside Estates, Phase One subdivision, issued by NGM Insurance Company.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Draft Order with final plat releasing the performance bond and accepting the

maintenance bond.
2. Copy of Maintenance Bond No.

[...]

c Lane Grayson, Commissioner, Pct. 2 Kyle Butler, Commissioner, Pct. 4

AND AMONG OTHER PROCEEDINGS, THE FOLLOWING ORDER WAS PASSED AS FOLLOWS:

AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF ELLIS COUNTY, TEXAS
RELEASING PERFORMANCE BOND NO. 320291 IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO
HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS
($287,220) AND ACCEPTING MAINTENANCE BOND NO. 320291 IN THE
AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($121,288.00) FOR DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
FOR SPRINGSIDE ESTATES, PHASE ONE SUBDIVISION, ISSUED BY NGM
INSURANCE COMPANY LOCATED IN THE EXTRATERRITORIAL
JURISDICTION (ETJ) OF THE CITY OF WAXAHACHIE, ROAD AND BRIDGE
PRECINCT NO. 4, WITH PROPERTY MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT

[...]

infrastructure has been maintained thereby satisfying the criteria outlined in Section VII (B) (3) (i) of the
adopted Development Regulations.

SECTION 2. ACCEPTANCE OF MAINTENANCE BOND
The Commissioners’ Court accepts the maintenance bond for streets, drainage, and pipes maintenance
in the Springside Estates Phase One Subdivision of two hundred twenty-one thousand, two hundred
eighty-eight dollars ($121,288.00) issued January 24, 2020, by NGM Insurance Company.

SECTION 3. CONFLICTS.
To the extent of any irreconcilable conflict with the provisions of this Order and other orders of Ellis
County governing the use and development of the Property and which are not expressly amended by

[...]

The infrastructure was inspected and constructed in Springside Estates, Phase One, and
satisfies current County requirements.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Commissioners’ Court proceed in the manner described below:
1) Approve this request to release Performance Bond No. 4421282 in the amount of nine

hundred twenty-seven thousand three hundred twelve dollars and sixty cents
($927,312.60) for paving improvements for Springside Estates Phase One, issued by Suretec
Insurance Company.

3.10.20 Agenda Item No. 1.2
Springside Estates Phase One - Paving Improvements Performance Bond Release & Maintenance Bond Acceptance

2) Accept a Maintenance Bond No. 4421282 in the amount of three hundred seventy-one
thousand, one hundred thirteen dollars ($371,113.00) for paving improvements for
Springside Estates Phase One subdivision, issued by Suretec Insurance Company.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Draft Order with final

maintenance bond.
2. Copy of Maintenance

Subdivision.

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:
Sara Garcia
Development Process Manager